

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED TO PROTECT
DEMOCRACY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION
INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2016 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
A. The Paperwork Reduction Act.....	3
B. The Administrative Procedure Act	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity	5
B. Procedural History	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	9
II. MOTION TO DISMISS.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	11
II. THE COMMISSION IS NOT AN AGENCY FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT; HENCE, THE COURT LACKS MANDAMUS JURISDICTION AND PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS	16
A. The Commission is Not an Agency	17
1. Entities Within the Executive Office of the President Are Agencies Only if They Exercise Substantial Independent Authority.	17
2. The “Substantial Independent Authority” Test Applies to the Paperwork Reduction Act.....	21
3. The Presidential Commission is Not an Agency.....	23
B. Mandamus is Unavailable to Plaintiffs.....	25
1. The Mandamus Standards Are Stringent.....	26
2. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied These Stringent Standards.	26

C. Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims Against OMB Are Not Likely to Succeed	27
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	29
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AARP v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	30
<i>Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2014)	27
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2010)	22
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	26
<i>Anglers Conserv. Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664, 670, (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Ass’n of Immig’n Attorneys v. INS</i> , 675 F. Supp. 781 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	15
<i>Baptist Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Bensman v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006)	31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	25

<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219, 222 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19, 20, 21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	15
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)	19
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	3, 14
<i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)	31
<i>*Elec. Privacy Info Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788, 800-01 (1992).....	19
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	30
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	12
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006)	24

<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	4
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)	9
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Judicial Watch v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Judicial Watch v. Nat’l Energy Policy Dev. Grp.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2002)	26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t Homeland Sec.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007)	31
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	28
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	17, 18, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 16
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	22
* <i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18, 20, 24, 25

<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Nader v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.</i> , 909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 32
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	5, 29
<i>Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)	30
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Council on Envtl. Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	10
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	18, 20, 24
<i>Sculimbrene v. Reno</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2001)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (2016).....	10
* <i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	17, 18, 20, 23
<i>N. States Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Stewart v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 444 U.S. 488 (2009)	13
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	11
<i>Wilderness Soc’y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9, 32
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Wright v. Foreign Serv. Griev. Bd.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
4 U.S.C. app 2	14
5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10(e).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	26
5 U.S.C. § 552	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(f).....	17, 25
5 U.S.C. § 701	4, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4, 12
5 U.S.C. § 703	4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4, 5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 705	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1023(c)	4, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1361	26

44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	9, 11, 14, 22
44 U.S.C. § 3502.....	16, 17, 24, 25
44 U.S.C. § 3506(c)	3, 8, 12, 13
44 U.S.C. § 3507.....	passim
44 U.S.C. § 3517.....	passim

Session Laws

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899.....	14
--	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	18, 19
---	--------

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.10.....	13, 21
-------------------------	--------

Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017).....	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

Letter from Vice Chair Kobach to John Merrill, Alabama Secretary of State (July 26, 2017)	7
